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ETS ENVIRONMENT & TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

2081 15TH STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94114
PHONE 415-861-0810 FAX 415-861-3269

February 20, 1995

Mr. Dick Herring

President

Croley & Herring Investment Company
353 Beacon Ridge Lane,

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Subject: Annual Groundwater Report 1995
5800 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Herring:

Enclosed please find a copy of the quarterly groundwater report for the January, 1995
water sampling period at the subject facility.

" Walter W. Loo, RG
President

' CC: Mr. Sum Arigala, Bay Area RWQCB
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Environment & Technology Services(ETS) was retained by Croley & Herring
Investment Company to perform the second annual groundwater monitoring for the
facility located at 5800 Christie Street in Emeryville, California. The subject facility is
curtently leased to an electronic merchandise retailer.  Prior to leasing, soil
contamination was tdentified at the subject facility. The contaminated soil was removed
with the exception of that which was underlying the building because of safety concerns.
The removed soil was remediated on-site and properly disposed of with the approval of
the regulatory agencies.

A vapor extraction system(VES) was installed immediately adjacent to the northeastern
side of the building to mitigate the residual volatile hydrocarbons contained in the soil.
The residual volatile organic chemicals(VOCs) were remediated from an average VOCs
concentration of about 660 ppm to a satisfactory level at an average of 0.82 ppm in soil.
A soil closure plan was submitted(11/15/91) and approval of closure was received. on
1/21/92 after submittal of confirming soil sampling results. The soil vapor extraction
system was decommissioned and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District was
notified on 12/16/91. The final VES closure report was completed on August 29, 1992.
An indoor vapor monitoring system Sierra Monitor Model 5000 was installed by the
"Good Guys" electronic store in 1989 through March, 1993. No significant level of
methane was detected for the monitoring period. The vapor monitoring system was
disconnected in March, 1993 with the concurrence of Mr. Brian Oliva of Alameda
County Health Care Services, March 15,1993 correspondence.

As part of the site activities, a -quarterly groundwater monitoring program has been
implemented. Previous quarterly monitoring events were conducted on November 6,
1989, February 20, 1990, May 31, 1990, September 7, 1990, December 4, 1990, April
16, 1991, July 3,1991, Ociober 12, 1991, January 26, 1992, April 8, 1992, July
15,1992, October 19, 1992, January 11, 1993, March 29, 1993, July 7, 1993 October 8,
1993 and January 19, 1994 respectively. This annual groundwater level monitoring
event was conducted on January 4, 1995. On January 25, 1995, groundwater samples
were taken from the monitoring wells and sent to a State-certified laboratory for
analysis under proper chain-of-custody procedures.

This report presents the results of this quarterly groundwater monitoring event on well
EW1 and MW4 including laboratory analytical results, groundwater movement
analysis, summary of findings, and conclusions and discussions.




2.0 GROUNDWATER MOVEMENT ANALYSIS

Prior to sample collection of this quarterly sampling, depth-to-water table in each of the
four existing monitoring wells at the facility was measured for the analysis of
groundwater movement. Table 1 presents a summary of the water levels in the three
wells (EW1, MW2, MW3 and MW4) from the groundwater monitoring events
prepared by ETS.

From the result of the water level measurements on J a\nuary 4, 1995, elevation of water
levels were higher, as compared to the data collected in January 1994. The
groundwater flow direction remained in the same direction, flowing towards
south(Figure 1). The hydraulic gradient was 0.0105 feet per horizontal foot.

Groundwater movement across the facility remains in a similar pattern, as compared to
the result from the previous sampling event. Data of flow direction and hydraulic
gradient are summarized in Table 2.
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EW-1 -
MW-2

MW-3

o~

WELL
Name
EW-1
MW-2

MW-3

TABLE

1

SUMMARY OF WATER LEVEL DATA

7.39 223 6.02 2.60 6.20 242
4.67 2775 431 3.11 4.52 2.9

596 1.35 525 1.17 5.33 1.09

7/15/92 10/19/92
DTW SWL DTW SWL
Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft.
6.10 2.5276.1 2527
4.42 3.00 477 2.65 -

523 1.197 537 105,

WELL Elev. of 11/6/89 2/20/90 5/31/90 9/7/90
Name TOC DTW SWL DTW SWL DTW SWL DTW
SWL

(Ft-MSL) Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft Ft. Ft.
EWwW-1 8.62 6.15 247 593 2.69 586 - 276" 630" 232
MW-2 7.42 437 3.05 426 3.16 426 . 3.16 - 460 2.82 .
MW-3 642 5.10 1.32 542 1.00 493 - 149 . 515 | 1.17 .
WELL 12/4/90 4/16/91 7/3/91 10/14/91 1/9/92
Name DTW SWL DTW SWL DTW SWL DTW SWL DTW SWL

Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft. Ft.

65 2.12 - 620 2.42/
392 357 443 310 /

/
463 1797 650 -0.08

1/11/93 4/19/93
DTW SWL DTW SWL

Ft.

5.5
2.9
3.6

Ft. Ft. Ft.

3.12 7 595 2.67 ~

7 435 307 7

282/ 51 o132 T




TABLE  1(continue)

SUMMARY OF WATER LEVEL DATA

/

WELL Elev. of  7/13/93 10/15/93  1/19/94 1/4/95
Name TOC DTW SWL DTW SWL DTW SWL DTW SWL
(Ft-MSL) Ft. Ft. F. Ft. Ft Ft. Ft Ft.

EW-1 8.62 6.2 242 625 237 63 232 475 3.87
MW-2 7.42 47 272425 317 49 252 3.57 3.85
MW-3 6.42 535 1.07 535 1.07 53 1.12 51 1.32

MW-4 7.07* 575 1.32’j5.80 1.27 575 132 6.1 0.97

% Adjusted elevation

Note: TOC top of casing
DTW depth to water table
SWL static water level above MSL
MSL mean sea level




Date

Flow
Towards

Gradient

Date

Flow
Towards

Gradient

Date

Flow
Towards

Gradient

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER MOVEMENT ANALYSIS

4/25/89 11/6/89 2/20/90 5/31/90 9S/7/90 12/4/90
SW S S S S S
0.001  0.012 0.016 0.0125 0.0115 0.045

4/16/91 7/3/91 10/14/91 1/9/92 7/15/92 10/19/92

S S S SW S S

0.014 0.013 0.011 0.0238 0.013 0.0127

1/11/93 4/19/93 7/7/93 10/15/93  1/19/94 1/4/95

S SwW SW S S S

0.011 0.013 0.013 0.0153 0.0105 0.028




3.0  GROUNDWATER QUALITY

On January 25, 1995, ETS field personnel visited the facility and collected water
samples from monitoring well EW1 and MW4 for laboratory analysis. These
groundwater samples were sent to a state-certified laoratory for analyses of halocarbons
using EPA method 601, total petrolenum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and gasoline
constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA
method 602.

From the results of the laboratory analysis (Appendix A), water sample taken from well
EW1 contained some volatile organic compounds. The VOCs detected in well EW-1
from the January 25, 1995 sampling episode are presented in Table 3.

Groundwater quality results of well MW4 are included in Table 4 of this report. Only
gasoline and BTEX was detected at MW4.



TABLLEE 3

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER QUAL]IY RESULTS OF V\LQL LW 1

5800 CHRISTIE

AVENULE

EMERYVILLE, (“ALII*ORNIA

/
COMPOUNDS 5/8/89 11/6/89  2/20/90  5/31/90 9/7/90  12/4/90  46/91 T/3/9]
TPH as GASOLINE NA (.74 12.0 24.0 250  ZAN2 510 23.0
BENZENE ND  0.18 1.3 0.056 1.1 QIEND 3.0 0.65
TOLUENE 0.19 0.039 3.6 6.1 0.8 3237 120 87
XYLENES 0.17  0.067 0.047 0.14 0042 NDz> ND ND
ETHYLBENZENE ND  0.0008  0.0071  0.017 ND ND £%  ND ND
HALOCARBONS 0718  1.1861  4.701 6.876 6.661 3762 106 6.49
TCE 0.64 0.7% 1.1 0.83 049  _¥Sed3 137 013
1,1 DCE 0.078  0.0023 0014 0.069 0.036 NIDZ2e ND ND
1.2 DCE ND 0.35 2.5 0.11 2.4 80 37 20
1,1,1 TCA ND 0.026 055 1.2 0.51 087728 29 023
1,I DCA ND 0.034 0.46 .9 1.3 0464035 187 20
1,2 DCA ND 0.0048  0.034 0.033 0053 ND<2¢ ND ND
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 0.029°7 ND 2.6 1.7 0237 099v 1.9
CHLOROETHANE ND ND 0.029 0.094 Q.15 ND <30 ND 017
MET. CHLORIDI:  ND ND 0014 004 0022y ND €# ND  ND
. HAGUIA Tﬁl-» Cﬁb
HMobile Chotrr. dals 1—»4'5
TOTAL VOCs 1.078 19261 16701  30.876  3l.661 11.162 61.6 2949
NA  NOTANALYSED

ND  NOTDETECTED OR BELOW DETECTION LIMITS
VOCs VOLATILE QRGANIC COMPOUNDS (TPH PLUS TOX)

MWZG HWS = ND Jre 77 Hs BTEX £, v0Cs

CONCENTRATIONS IN MGJ/L

D
ND

137
ND

ND

2.794

0.73 <
ND
0.62
0.47
0.63
0.12 “
0.17 7
0.054~
NID -
kY

41,794

A7
> M M

e

10/12/92 1/8/92  4/8/92

-

50 (2050 fd
ND |, A4t AD %

0.58/ ND soe®
ND ND
ND  ND

4.459 6.8

177 2.8v
ND ND
1.527 ND
0089/N1)
0.42- 137
025 277"
0.48v ND
ND ND
ND  ND
LKY

=9.459 18.8
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TABLE 3(CONTINUE)

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER QUALITY RESULTS OF WELL EW-1
5800 CHRISTIE AVENUE,
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

—TT
el > CONCENTRATIONS IN MG/L o
COMPOUNDS 711592 10/19/92 1/11/93 3/29/93 717193 10/8/93 ( 1/19/94 @;/95 ?//Y/ %
TPH as GASOLINE 1000 ¥ 260 7 2007 5 150aND 40 12v s .@@ 2.2
) 4 ——
BENZENE ND < ND “ ND & ND ND ND. 0.022 0.026 ND
TOLUENE 4.7~ 1257 7.5 120 3.6 A3 43 50 o
XYLENES ND - ND 0.075 ND ND 0.081'v 0.07 0.048 .05
ETHYLBENZENE ND -~ ND - ND ND ND ND 0.012 0.009 ND
HALOCARBONS 2.461 5.07 0.065 2.5 1.7 1.81 ND 3.15 0.8
PCE ND ND 0.042 / ND ND ND ND . ND
TCE 0.68 " 0.27 0.023 207 ND ND ND 0.95 + 0.04
1,1 DCE ND 48 -~ ND 0.5 ND ND ND By AD
1.2 DCE 0.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.4 N
1,1,1 TCA 042" _ ND ND ND ND 0.21~ ND “ND NP
1,1 DCA 0.6 ND ND ND 1.7 1.6 v~ ND T8 bt
1,2 DCA 0.11- ND ND ND ND ND ND (NI~ %
VINYL CHLORIDE 0.15/ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
CHLOROETHANE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND o.19
MET. CHLORIDE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND "f,ﬁ
: naphlhik g 002
TOTAL VOCs 6102.461 31.07 20.065 17.5 41.7 13.81 5 423le
' et S
NA NOT ANALYSED v, ceg C’Cj Maf""“? 153.0%
ND NOT DETECTED OR BELOW DETECTION LIMITS | '

VOCs VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (TPH PLUS TOX)

Dbuceett 02 addedd




TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER QUALITY RESULTS OF WELL ‘MW-4
5800 CHRISTIE AVENUE,
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

CONCENTRATIONS IN MG/L

COMPOUNDS 7/13/93 10/8/93 1/19/94 1/25/95
TPH as GASOLINE <100.0% Kza*'o?.?f‘/ 0.35 26.0
BENZENE 08  papeIvIT 021 (L4
TOLUENE 0.28 0.214227 D062 0.025 0.27
XYLENES 0.3 D.% P D03 0.037 0.28
ETHYLBENZENE 0.27 0.0 01 0.035 0.56
HALOCARBONS ND 0.06 ND ND
PCE ND ND ND ND ]
TCE ND ND ND ND
1,1 DCE ND ND ND ND |
1.2 DCE ND ND ND ND
1,1,1 TCA ND 0.005 ND ND
1,1 DCA ND ND ND ND
12 DCA ND 0.055" ND ND
VINYL CHLORIDE ND ND ND ND
CHLOROETHANE ND ND ND ND
MET. CHLORIDE ND ND ND ND
TOTAL VOCs <100% 2.26% 0.35 26.0

F Nﬂ‘s H 2. PM’L

* BTEX DO NOT MATCH GASOLINE PATTERN !
NA  NOT ANALYSED

ND  NOT DETECTED OR BELOW DETECTION LIMITS

VOCs VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (TPH PLUS TOX)




4.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Table 3 presents a summary of analytical results of well EW1 in time series. Table 4
presents the groundwater quality of well MW4. There are several factors that affect the
changes in the hydrocarbon concentration. These factors are variations in water table,
chemical breakdown due to biodegradation, and unidentified off-site sources.

The chlorinated solvents detected in EW1 most probably were due to soil
and groundwater agitation from the adjacent(Lathrop Property) site.
Investigation reveals about 30 soil borings and monitoring wells located on
the Lathrop property adjacent to our property line. It is obvious that there
is no sign of downgradient or off site migration of the chlorinated solvents
as indicated by NDs in MW-4(Table 4). Also, elevated level of gasoline
was detected in EW! which may have originated from the adjacent Lathrop
property.

MW4 detected elevated levels of BTEX compounds in the initial sample and analysis.
The suspected sources of the BTEX compounds may have originated from the
upgradient closed underground storage tank or from upgradient asphalt manufacturing
plant. Well MW4 is located very close to underground utility lines along Powell Street
which may serve as migration conduits from upgradient sources.




APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
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Envirc - Chem, Inc.
1214 £ Lexingfon Avenue, Pomona, CA £1786  Tel (90%) 590-5905 Fox (909) 590-5907

Date: February 1, 1993

Mr», Dick Herring/Walter Lco
Croley & Herring Co.

448 Tharp Drive

Moraga, Ch 84556

Dear Mr. Herring:

The analytical results for the two (2) water samples {Project:
CHIC), received by cur Lab on January 25, 19935, are attached. The
report also faxxed to Mr. walter Loo at (415)861-3269.

Enviro-Chem appreciates %he opportunity to provide you and your
company this and other services. Please do not hesitate to call Mr.
Jonn Ackerman, our Customer Ssrvice Specialist, or myself, LI vou
have any guestions.

Sincerely,

Steven Chen, Ph.D.
Lap Director
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Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 £, lexingfon Avenue, Fomona, CA P66 Tel (90%) 590-5905 Fax ($09) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER:CROLEY & HERRING COQ.. 448 THARP DRIVE, MORAGA, Ck 94556

TEL(510)276-2473 FAX(415)861-3269
PROJECT: CHIC
MATRIY: WATER DATE SAMPLE REC'D:01/25/95(FED DEX)
DATE SAMPLED:01/24/%95 DATE ANALYZED:01/26-31/85

REPCORTED TO:MR. DICK HERRING DATE REPORTED:02/01/85
ME. WALTER LOO/ETS(FAX:415-861-3263)

_.._,..—___...._.-.—-.-..___._.-_-____-u——————_-—u—_——_-...-.—-——————-—o—————-—-—n———-—-———-—

SAMFLE I1.D.: MK-4 La® I.D.: €50125-17

___..,....-____......-._....-..__.......-...____...—_.u_———-—...——q-----u-.———-'————————o——————-——-—

e e o e wn st e Pk Sk k. o e e Y R R A A T . S S o " G o T WY T o T oy Ty T i S AR S e e

PARAMETER SEMPLE RESULT DETECTION LIMIT
TPE as GASOLINE 26,000 50
Data Reviewed and Approved by: R

&

CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 155
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EFnviro - Chem, Inc.
1274 £ Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909 590-5905 Fax (908) 590-6907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER: CROLEY & EERRING CO., 448 THARP DEIVE, MORAGA, CA 845356

TEL(510)376=3473 FAX(415)861-3269
PROJECT:CHIC a
MATRIX:WATER DATE SAMPLE REC'D:01/25/95(FED DEX}
DATE SAMPLED:01/2:5/35 DRTE ANALYZED:Ql/26-31/95

REPORTED TO:ME. DICK HERRING DATE REPORTED:£2/01/325
ME. WALTER LOO/ETS(FAX:415-861-326G)

SEMPLE I.D.:¢ MiW-4 LAB I.D. $E50125+«17
*EPL 601 FOR PURZTEBLE HALOCARBONS ANALYSIS) UNIT: UG/L (FPPB)
PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULTD DETECTION LIMIT
Chioromethane KD 5
Bromoetnane ND 5
vVinyl Chleride ND 5
Chloroethane ND ]
Methylene Chlorids D 5
1,1-Dichicroethene ¥D 1
1,i~Dichloroethans ND i
Trans-1,2-Dichlcrosthensa ND 1
Chleroform ND 1
i,2-Dichloroethans ND 1
L,1l,1=-Trichlercethzne ND 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1
Bromodichleoronethane ND 1
1,2-Dicrloropropane ®D 1
Cis~i,3=-Dichloropropens ND 1
Trichloreethene WD i
Dibromochloromethans RD i
1,1,2~Trichloroethane ND 1
Trans-1,3-dichlercpropane ND 1
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND 5
BEromoform ND 5
Tetrachlcoreoethene KD 1
1,%1,2,2-Tetrachleoroethans KD 1
Chlorobenzene ND 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 1
i,4-Dichlorobenzens ND i
1,2~Dichlorobenzens ND i
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5
Trichloroflucromethans ND 5
XD = The concentrazion is below the detection limit or non-detected
% = Performed by GT/MS Method {EPA 8240)
Data Reviewed and Lpprcved by: é;_“&q_%__

CAL-DHS ELAP CERTITFICATE No.: 15&5




e B S Pl Tt b e T I _
PZ-GZ-1T0% 0 L6 oM Srwetre—Tkem Inc, SRY SSEH SSET =R

Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 £, Lexingfon Avenus, Pomona, CA 91768 Tel (90%) 590-5905 Fax (P05} 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER: CROLEY & HERRING CO., 448 THARP DRIVE, MORAGA, CA 94556
TEL{5310}376=3473 FAX{415)861~-3269

PROJECT: CHIC

MATRIX:WATER DATE SAMPLE REC'D:01/25/95(FED DE
DATE SAMPLED:01/24/85 CATE ANALYZED:01/26-31/95
REPORTED TO:MR. DICK HERRING DATE REPORTED:02/01/25

MR. WALTER LDC/ETS(FTAX:1415-861-326%8)

u-————.—-_--u——...—.._-u.—-...-——._-..-—-——m-...-.._..__....._...........'-.—————_---——-——-——---——-——

___.,..__..____._..--__—____-.--——————_.----———--wu-———-——_—.__—.-u-—--—----‘---——-—

..-_._-..—-............._......-—-———--—---—-———————-.n--——--—--——-.—---—————-—-——----"—‘——-——-—-H'F

PLRAVETER SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION LIMIT
Banzene 1,400 i
Chlorobenzene ND 1
i1,2=-Dichlorobenzene ND b
1,3-Dichlerobenzens ND 1
1,4«Dichliorobenzene ' ND 1
thylbenzene 560 1
Toluene 279 1
Xylenes, Total 230 e
comETE T

ND = The scncentration is below the detection limit or non-detected
* = Performed by GC/MS {EPA 624

e —— o e W W S R L ek B e b el W T e R T M e e B S Tl W - sl e e e i

bata Reviewed and Approved by: g;——cjm_‘h

CAL-DHES ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555




Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexingfon Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER:CEQLEY & HERRING CO., 353 BEACON RIDGE LANE,
WAINUT CREEK, CA 94596 TEL(510)939-1118
PROJECT :CHIC

MATRIX:WATER DATE SAMPLE REC'D:01/25/95(FED DEX)
DATE SAMPLED:01/24/95 DATE ANALYZED:D01/26-31/95

REPORTED TO:MR. DICK HERRING DATE REPORTED:02/01/95
MR. WAITER IOO/ETS({(FAX:415-861-3269)

A A S —— ————— A R —— o — ——————— — ————————— Y ——— 1 - ——— —— —————————

SAMPLE I.D.: EW-1 LAB I.D.: 950125-16

. —— T ——————— T = e S M i b - S i L S ————— ————— " " —— o — T T [ ————— — — ——

—— A b T o T — T ————————————— —t—— - . {——— — {— — — ]

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION LIMIT
TPH as GASOLINE 130,000 50
Data Reviewed and Approved by: 4_(') ~

CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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Enviro - Chem, inc.

;214 €. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (709) 590-5905 Fax (90%) 590-5907

LLABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER: CROLEY & HERRING CO.., 448 THARP DRIVE, MORAGA, CA 84556

BLI5103376=-3473 FAX(415)861-32682
PROJECT:CHIC
MATRIX:WATER DATE SAMPLE REC'D:031/25/85(FED DEX}
DATE SAMPLED:01/24/85 DATE ANALYZED:01/26-31/95
REPORTED TO:ME. DICK HERRING DATE REPORTED:02/01/95
MR. WALTER LOO/ETS(FAX:415-861-3268
SA¥MPLE Z.D.: EW-1 LAB I.D.: 850125-15

P ap—— P ol Rkt

EEp——— AR it

giéiéééé; -------------------- - SAMPLE RESULT DETECTION LIMIT X5
Benzene 26 i
Crnlorobernizene KD 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzens KD 1
1,3-Dichlicrobenzens ND 1
L,QwDichlgrobenzene ND 1
Ethylbenzene 9 1
Teocluene 5,00¢C 1
¥vienes, Toital 48 | 2
o T i

ND = The concentration is below the detection limit or non~deteaected
* = Performed By GC/MS (EPA 624)

o e T T o o . . . B A Tt i e A T i A St s e T S g e S

Data Reviewed and Zpproved by: _ é;;~4149'—‘—

CAL=DHS ELARP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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Enviro - Chem, In¢.

1214 £ Lexington Avenue, Pomond, CA 91766 Tel (P09) 590-5905 Fax 909 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER: CROLEE

&
1./5101376-3473 FAX(415)861-32685

. SERRING CC.. 448 THARP DRIVE, MORAGA, CB 94535
3

PROJECT:C P*”

MATRIX(WATER DATE SaMPLE REC'D:D1/25/¢5 (FED DEX)
DATE SAMPLED:01/24/85 SAETE ANALYZED:(1/26-31/8%5
REPORTED TO:ME. DICK HERRING DATE REPORTED:02/01/38
ME. WALTER LOO/ETS(TAX:415-861~3268

SAMPLE I.D.: EW-1 LAB I.D.: ©250123-16

*EPL 601 FOR PURGIABLT HALOCARBONS ANRLYSIS UKIT: UG/L (PPE)
PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULTD DETECTION _LIMIT Zi00
Chioromethans ND 5
Rromoethane ND 5
Vinyl Chloride N 5
Chleroethane ND )
Methylene Chloride ND >
1,1—Dvchﬁovoeuﬁenc ¥D i
i,i=Dichloroasthane 1,800 i
Trans-i,2-Dichlorcethene 400 L
Chloroform ND 1
1,2-Dichlorocethans N 1
1,1,1-Trichliscroethane KD 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1
Bromoedichloromethans KD i
i,2-Dichleoropropane WD 1
vls ~,3 D.‘.vnxoropro"?ene ND l
Trichlioroethene $50 1
Bibromechleromethane NP 1
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 1
Trans-1,3~dichloropropene WD 1
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND 5
Eromoform KD s
Tetrachloroethene ND b
1,1,2,2=Tetrachnleroethane KD 1
Chlcrobenzensa ND 1
1,3-Pichlorcbenzene ND 1
1,4-Dizshlorobenzens ND 1
1,2=Dichlerchenzene ND 1
Dichlercodifluoromethane ND 5
Trichloroflucromethans ND 5

ND = The concentration is below the detection limit or non-detectied

* = Performed by GC/MS Method (EPA 8240)

Data Reviewed and Approved by: <
CAL~DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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ENVIHO-CHEM, INC.
LABORATORIES
1214 E. Lexington Ave.
Pamona, CA 91766

(909) 590-5306 + Fax: (S09) 590-6207

Lab Project #

P, / ,g//m,gf\ DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE # 1555
J
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